2 2 0.5037 0.4785 19.6074 20.0178 0.4104 14.2 Solids have characteristics of pretreated biomass

3 0 0.502 0.4769 28.2176 28.6864 0.4688 1.7

4 2 0.4986 0.4737 23.6682 24.082 0.4138 12.6 Solids have characteristics of pretreated biomass

Each run:

10 g BS BS mp = 65 C

0.5 g Raw MxG Solubility:  (Wt before – Wt after) / Wt before

T = 75 C  Swelling:   (Wt after – Wt before) / Wt before

t = 24 h MxG = Miscanthus x giganteus

ODW = oven dried weight

Figure 3.1   Solubilization or swelling of feedstocks in butadiene sulfone, sulfolane or

dimethtylacetamide/LiCl, without water addition,  at 70 °C and 24 h.

Figure 3.2   Raw data screenshot of the solubilization of raw Miscanthus in butadiene sulfone

with and without the presence of water at 75 °C and 24 h.

Avicel

Lignin

Xylan Raw Miscanthus

Cel lulose-rich Miscanthus

-100

-90

-80

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

100
%

 S
o

lu
b

il
iz

e
d

Feedstock

Butadiene
sulfone

Sulfolane

DMA/LiCl

Raw Miscanthus

%
 S

w
e

ll
e

d

28

Exp 2 - NMP vs DMA, LiCl vs LiAc

Run NMP or DMA LiCl or LiAc Wt MxG before (g) Tare Crucibles (g) Postfiter (g) Wt MxG after (g) % Solubility % Swelling

1a D Cl 0.2496 27.2045 27.521 0.3165 0.0 26.8

1b D Cl 0.2512 28.313 28.6395 0.3265 0.0 30.0

2a D Ac 0.2504 28.5212 28.8366 0.3154 0.0 26.0

2b D Ac 0.2507 27.6332 28.1494 0.5162 0.0 105.9

3a N Cl 0.2505 29.27 29.5865 0.3165 0.0 26.3

3b N Cl 0.2508 28.2317 ND ND ND ND

4a N Ac 0.2507 27.0256 27.5181 0.4925 0.0 96.4

4b N Ac 0.2503 23.677 24.0164 0.3394 0.0 35.6

Each run: MxG = Miscanthus x giganteus

5 g NMP or DMA NMP =n-methylpyrrolidone, DMA=dimethylacetamide, LiAc = lithium acetate

0.250 g MxG Density NMP @ 25 C = 1.028 g/ml

0.500 g LiCl or LiAc Density DMA @ 25 C = 0.943 g/ml

0 g H2O Vol NMP = 4.864 ml (5 g)

Vol DMA = 5.302 ml (5 g)

MxG, LiCl and LiAc dried at 105 C for at least 5 h Solubility:  (Wt before – Wt after) / Wt before

T = 75 C  Swelling:   (Wt after – Wt before) / Wt before

t = 24 h

In Fig. 3.3, biomass swelling was observed when raw Miscanthus was solubilized with

DMA or NMP, with no water addition and in the presence of LiCl or lithium acetate (“LiAc”).